fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios (positive and negative effects, before tax effects) were
defined based on changes of a 25% and 50% to the U.S. Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at June 30, 2016, the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions for the companies with functional
currency Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
June 30,
2016

Scenario
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

USD 3.2098 3.5376 4.4220 5.3064 2.6532 1.7688

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 102

54

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, unless otherwise stated)

Considering the above scenario the profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Variation scenario
Instrument Risk factor Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash
equivalents USD fluctuation 18,702 69,160 119,617 (31,756) (82,213)
Trade receivables USD fluctuation 2,007 7,421 12,836 (3,408) (8,822)
Advances to
suppliers USD fluctuation 7,063 25,723 44,382 (11,597) (30,257)
Trade payables USD fluctuation (7,039) (26,030) (45,020) 11,952 30,943
Exchange rate
derivatives(i) USD fluctuation 198,924 735,620 1,272,316 (337,771) (874,467)
Exchange rate and
interest
derivatives(i) USD and CDI fluctuation 487,685 1,803,454 3,119,223 (828,083) (2,143,852)
Loans, borrowings
and debentures USD fluctuation (597,857) (2,210,866) (3,823,875) 1,015,153 2,628,162
Contingent
consideration USD fluctuation (3,640) (13,459) (23,278) 6,180 15,999

Impacts on profit
or loss 105,845 391,023 676,201 (179,330) (464,507)

(i) For sensitivity analysis, it�s only considered exchange rate swaps for Notional.
b) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection with its borrowings,
especially those that accrue interest using LIBOR, and uses derivative instruments in order to minimize variable
interest rate fluctuation risks.

Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates:

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 104

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments with
pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

June 30, 2016
Exposure interest rate(i) Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Cash and cash equivalents 267,963 66,991 133,981 (66,991) (133,981)
Marketable securities 230,975 57,744 115,488 (57,744) (115,488)
Other financial assets 18,564 4,641 9,282 (4,641) (9,282)
Leases (121,446) (30,361) (50,976) 30,361 50,976
Advances on real state credits (31,869) (7,967) (15,935) 7,967 15,935
Interest rate derivatives 10,295 (264,866) (485,662) 322,079 723,670
Loans, borrowings and debentures (1,474,927) (368,732) (737,464) 368,732 737,464

Impacts on profit or loss (1,100,445) (542,550) (1,031,286) 599,763 1,269,294

55

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais � R$, unless otherwise stated)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, as follows:

Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
SELIC 13.18% 16.48% 19.77% 9.89% 6.59%
CDI 13.16% 16.45% 19.74% 9.87% 6.58%
TJ462 8.50% 10.63% 12.75% 6.38% 4.25%
TJLP 7.50% 9.38% 11.25% 5.63% 3.75%
IPCA 5.98% 7.48% 8.97% 4.49% 2.99%
LIBOR 1.20% 1.50% 1.80% 0.90% 0.60%